356

November 1, 1994

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS
REGULAR MEETING

November 1, 1994

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Courthouse,
Rawlins, Wyoming. Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming
were present. Artlin Zeiger, Chairman.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officer's were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were presented and approved for payment:

A § I Telecommunications
ATZGg§T

Allstate Legal Supply Co.
Amerigas Laramie

Art's Plumbing § Heating
Aurora Marketing Co.
Bach Supply

C S HE Coalition
Bartlett, Sue R.N,
Bolman, Elanor

Branham Publishing Co.
Build Rite Lumber

Busey, Sharalee

Butler, Karen

C K of Wyoming

Casper Star-Tribune
Childbirth Instructor
Childress Electric, Inc.
City Market

D § K Sanitation

Day, Dave

Drifter's Inn

Drummond Refrigeration
Eagle Uniform Supply
Electro-Comm Distributing
Etheridge Seed Farms
Fleming, Linda

Flying W Car Wash

Gard Talbott's

General Electric
Geological Survey of Wyoming
Grainger

Hanna, Town of

Hartsook Equipment

HB &R, Inc.

Hoke, John

Holiday Inn, Casper
Holiday Inn, Cheyenne
Holiday Inn, Sheridan
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc.
J.ll. Kaspar 0il Co,
Jackelope Printing

John Frome § Assoc.
Johnson, James S.

Kelly 0il Co.

Kinnaman Supply Co.
Kovachevich, Lorraine

L § L Electric

Lagumo Corp.

Lawyers Co-operative
MacPherson Law Offices
Martin's Office Systems
Massey, Daniel T.
Matthew Bender § Co.
Montgomery Elevator Co.
Muller, Sirhall § Assoc.
Myron Manufacturing Corp.
National District
Northern Gas

Pacific Power

Pamida, Inc.

Perkins Conoco
Petersen's Service Yard
Phillips Petroleum Co.
Platte Valley Automotive
Prisoner Extradition, Inc.
Professional Armaments
Rawlins Automotive
Rawlins, City of

Various

Radio Tech
Attorney

Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge
Radio Tech

Road § Bridge
Public Health
Public Health
General
Treasurer

Road § Bridge
Public Health
Public Health
Fire Dept.
Attorney

Grants

Carbon Building
Various

Various

Carbon Building
Road § Bridge
Senior Services
Road § Bridge
Radio Tech

Road § Bridge
Commissioners
Sheriff

Road § Bridge

General/Radio Tech

Clerk

Various

Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge
General
Public lealth
Public Health
Road § Bridge
Various
Various
Elections
Grants

Road § Bridge
Various

Road § Bridge
Election
Various
Attorney
Attorney
General
Various
General
Attorney
Various
Grants

Road § Bridge
Attorney
Various
Various
Planning

Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge
Sheriff

Road § Bridge
Sheriff
Sheriff

Road § Bridge
Sheriff

2,367.62
25.20
50.00
62.17

454.00
19.80
140.10
25.00
122.76
270.00
41.70
78.43
51.06
20.24
24.62
178.00
25.00
128.40
29.70
231.50

2,792.67

11.45

980.00
70.43
13.73
907.58
110.40
25.00
146.10
2,171.85
9.48
348.09
38.75
332.04
13,400.00
440,00
34.00
125.00
355,34
93,32
1,623.50
124.00
2,845.00
992.00
961.81
213.58
80.80

1,131.48

29.40

387.00
1,874.50
255.80
944,00
150.90
1,375.00
4,500,00
158.50
90.00
1,495.53
922.41
40.98
55.60
29.04
13.18
197.64
482.00
341.86
40,77
30.00
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Rawlins Fire Extinguisher Road § Bridge 155.00
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. Various 126.80
Rocky Mountain Safety Inc. Road § Bridge 211.24
Saratoga Sun Grants 132,00
Shepard's Sheriff 229.09
Shoreland Medical Mktg Grants 17.90
Sinclair 0il Crop. Sheriff 12.06
State of Wyoming Elections 175,31
State of Wyoming Public Health 14,868.65
Stockyards Ranch Supply Road § Bridge 3,098.75
T C I Cablevision Sheriff 23.74
Texaco Sheriff 22.21
Trans Equipment § Supply Road § Bridge 204.81
Treasurer, State of Wyoming Public Health 64.00
Triangle Sheet Metal Senior Centers 1,128.46
True Value of Rawlins Carbon Building 59.94
U.S. Postmaster General 49,00
U.S. West Communications -Various 3,450.18
U.S. West Direct Courthouse 258.48
V-1 Propane Road §& Bridge 43.00
Van's Wholesale Carbon Building 175.63
Venator Sheriff 140,00
Viking Office Products Various 830.62
W.B. Saunders Co. Various 263,27
Wasatch Photogenic Jail 525.50
Wear Parts Road § Bridge 173,98
Wyoming County § Prosecuting Attorney Attorney 100.00
Wyoming Law Enforcement Academy Sheriff 100,00
Wyoming Paper Supply Various 231,74
Yampa Valley Electric Various 538.58
Zep Manufacturing Courthouse 207.70
Zone Report, The Planning 58.00
SEVERANCE TAX
Carbon County Child Development ‘Social Services 1,250.00
Carbon County Counseling Center Social Services 1,250.00
Carbon County E.D.C. Community Service 4,250.00
Carbon County Predator Control Board Community Service 1,250.00
Encampment Preschool Social Services 375.00
Energy Basin Clinic Health 7,500.00
L.N. Curtis § Sons Fire Dept. 441,00
Rawlins-Carbon County Airport Board Public Transportation 5,000.00
ABATEMENTS
Brown Erickson § Hiser Erroneous Assessment 3538
Gilroy, Donald § Marilyn A. Erroneous Assessment 24.54
Grace Drilling Co. Erroneous Assessment 1,353.22
REBATES
Brown Erickson § Hiser Erroneous Assessment 34,51
Brown Erickson § Hiser Erroneous Assessment 36.25
Brown Erickson § Hiser Erroneous Assessment 41.40
Brown Erickson § Hiser Erroneous Assessment 45.95
Brown Erickson § Hiser Erroneous Assessment 78.85
BONDS
Clyde 0. Seymour Medicine Bow Rural Health Care District $ 5,000.00
Trustee October 1, 1994 to October 1, 1995
Darla G. Mitts Medicine Bow Rural Health Care District 5,000.00
Trustee October 1, 1994 to October 1, 1995
SHERIFF

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to ac-
cept the resignation of Chet Engstrom as Sheriff of Carbon County.

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to advise
the Carbon County Democratic Central Committee of the vacancy in the office of

Sheriff in Carbon County.

EXECUTIVE SESSION

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to go

into executive session. (9:15 a.m.)

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to come

out of executive session. (9:30 a.m.)
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PRIVATE ROAD

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to set a
private road hearing on January 3, 1995 at 3:00 p.m. in the matter of the application
of Clear Creek Cattle Company, applicant for a private road.

PUBLIC HEALTH

Jenny Luallen, Public Health Nurse updated the Commissioners on PATCH (Planned
Approach to Community Health)., Also discussed, was the Wyoming Health Reform Com-
mission summary of recommendations passed as of September 29, 1994, and a new pre
and post natal home visit program.

SENIOR SERVICES

Carbon County Senior Services, Inc. director, Kathy Matson met with the Commissioners
concerning office space in the Carbon Building.

BID OPENING

A bid opening was held at 11:00 a.m. for the proposed purchase of radios for use by
the Carbon County Fire Department. The following bids were received:

Bid #1 Communications Source, Inc. Six radios $5,468.34
1618 East 11th Street
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82001

Bid #2 Ericsson G.E. Mobile Communication Six radios $9,594.00
1325 S. Colorado Blvd., Suite 610
Denver, Colorado 80222

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming, and unanimously carried to
accept the bid of Communication Source, Inc. for six radios.

EXTENSION

Doug Reynolds and Ceil Miner of the Extension Office reported on current projects.

PLANNING

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman, and unanimously carried to ap-
prove Case File #94-10 as follows:

Case File #94-10 - Zone Change - Multi Prop Inc., c/o Lloyd Rogers
P.0. Box 136, El1k Mountain, WY 82324-0136. A Zone Change from RAM
(Ranching, Agriculture, Mining) to RD (Residential Development) to
provide for the concurrence of existing development and plans with
the County zoning in the Aspen Highlands Subdivision First Filing,
legally described as lots 1 through 47 (excluding Lots 22 and 25
which have already been rezoned) in the NE%SE%, NW%SE%; NE%SW4%;
SE4NEY, SW4NEY%; SE%NWY% of Section 10, Township 19 North, Range 81
West, Carbon County, Wyoming.

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming, and unanimously carried to ap-
prove Case File #94-11 as follows:

Case File #94-11 - Zone Change - Thomas S. Lankford, P.0. Box 2639,
Casper, WY 82602. A Zone Change from RAM (Ranching, Agriculture,
Mining) to HB (Highway Business) to allow for a highway business

on land legally described as Lot 53 in the N4%SE%NE% of Section 24,
Township 21 North, Range 88 West, Carbon County, Wyoming, consisting
of 4.82 acres.

The administrative report for the Planning Commission was given by Planner, Nina
Adams,

ROAD § BRIDGE

County Road § Bridge Supervisor, Don Neuman gave his administrative report.

OLD PENITENTIARY JOINT POWERS BOARD
A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming, and unanimously carried to ap-

point Ed Walker to the Old Penitentiary Joint Powers Board to fill the unexpired
term of Lowell Fleenor whose term ends May, 1995.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

Attest: 4”{2.4%“#&#"—"“

W.E. Harshman, County Clerk

n Zeiger,




