

November 1, 1994

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

November 1, 1994

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Courthouse, Rawlins, Wyoming. Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were present. Artlin Zeiger, Chairman.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officer's were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were presented and approved for payment:

A & I Telecommunications	Various	\$ 2,367.62
A T & T	Radio Tech	25.20
Allstate Legal Supply Co.	Attorney	50.00
Amerigas Laramie	Road & Bridge	62.17
Art's Plumbing & Heating	Road & Bridge	454.00
Aurora Marketing Co.	Radio Tech	19.80
Bach Supply	Road & Bridge	140.10
C S H E Coalition	Public Health	25.00
Bartlett, Sue R.N.	Public Health	122.76
Bolman, Elanor	General	270.00
Branham Publishing Co.	Treasurer	41.70
Build Rite Lumber	Road & Bridge	78.43
Busey, Sharalee	Public Health	51.06
Butler, Karen	Public Health	20.24
C K of Wyoming	Fire Dept.	24.62
Casper Star-Tribune	Attorney	178.00
Childbirth Instructor	Grants	25.00
Childress Electric, Inc.	Carbon Building	128.40
City Market	Various	29.70
D & K Sanitation	Various	231.50
Day, Dave	Carbon Building	2,792.67
Drifter's Inn	Road & Bridge	11.45
Drummond Refrigeration	Senior Services	980.00
Eagle Uniform Supply	Road & Bridge	70.43
Electro-Comm Distributing	Radio Tech	13.73
Etheridge Seed Farms	Road & Bridge	907.58
Fleming, Linda	Commissioners	110.40
Flying W Car Wash	Sheriff	25.00
Gard Talbott's	Road & Bridge	146.10
General Electric	General/Radio Tech	2,171.85
Geological Survey of Wyoming	Clerk	9.48
Grainger	Various	348.09
Hanna, Town of	Road & Bridge	38.75
Hartsook Equipment	Road & Bridge	332.04
H B & R, Inc.	Road & Bridge	13,400.00
Hoke, John	General	440.00
Holiday Inn, Casper	Public Health	34.00
Holiday Inn, Cheyenne	Public Health	125.00
Holiday Inn, Sheridan	Road & Bridge	355.34
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc.	Various	93.32
J.H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Various	1,623.50
Jackelope Printing	Elections	124.00
John Frome & Assoc.	Grants	2,845.00
Johnson, James S.	Road & Bridge	992.00
Kelly Oil Co.	Various	961.81
Kinnaman Supply Co.	Road & Bridge	213.58
Kovachevich, Lorraine	Election	80.80
L & L Electric	Various	1,131.48
Lagumo Corp.	Attorney	29.40
Lawyers Co-operative	Attorney	387.00
MacPherson Law Offices	General	1,874.50
Martin's Office Systems	Various	255.80
Massey, Daniel T.	General	944.00
Matthew Bender & Co.	Attorney	150.90
Montgomery Elevator Co.	Various	1,375.00
Muller, Sirhall & Assoc.	Grants	4,500.00
Myron Manufacturing Corp.	Road & Bridge	158.50
National District	Attorney	90.00
Northern Gas	Various	1,495.53
Pacific Power	Various	922.41
Pamida, Inc.	Planning	40.98
Perkins Conoco	Road & Bridge	55.60
Petersen's Service Yard	Road & Bridge	29.04
Phillips Petroleum Co.	Sheriff	13.18
Platte Valley Automotive	Road & Bridge	197.64
Prisoner Extradition, Inc.	Sheriff	482.00
Professional Armaments	Sheriff	341.86
Rawlins Automotive	Road & Bridge	40.77
Rawlins, City of	Sheriff	30.00

November 1, 1994

Rawlins Fire Extinguisher	Road & Bridge	155.00
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Various	126.80
Rocky Mountain Safety Inc.	Road & Bridge	211.24
Saratoga Sun	Grants	132.00
Shepard's	Sheriff	229.09
Shoreland Medical Mktg	Grants	17.90
Sinclair Oil Crop.	Sheriff	12.06
State of Wyoming	Elections	175.31
State of Wyoming	Public Health	14,868.65
Stockyards Ranch Supply	Road & Bridge	3,098.75
T C I Cablevision	Sheriff	23.74
Texaco	Sheriff	22.21
Trans Equipment & Supply	Road & Bridge	204.81
Treasurer, State of Wyoming	Public Health	64.00
Triangle Sheet Metal	Senior Centers	1,128.46
True Value of Rawlins	Carbon Building	59.94
U.S. Postmaster	General	49.00
U.S. West Communications	Various	3,450.18
U.S. West Direct	Courthouse	258.48
V-1 Propane	Road & Bridge	43.00
Van's Wholesale	Carbon Building	175.63
Venator	Sheriff	140.00
Viking Office Products	Various	830.62
W.B. Saunders Co.	Various	263.27
Wasatch Photogenic	Jail	525.50
Wear Parts	Road & Bridge	173.98
Wyoming County & Prosecuting Attorney	Attorney	100.00
Wyoming Law Enforcement Academy	Sheriff	100.00
Wyoming Paper Supply	Various	231.74
Yampa Valley Electric	Various	538.58
Zep Manufacturing	Courthouse	207.70
Zone Report, The	Planning	58.00

SEVERANCE TAX

Carbon County Child Development	Social Services	\$ 1,250.00
Carbon County Counseling Center	Social Services	1,250.00
Carbon County E.D.C.	Community Service	4,250.00
Carbon County Predator Control Board	Community Service	1,250.00
Encampment Preschool	Social Services	375.00
Energy Basin Clinic	Health	7,500.00
L.N. Curtis & Sons	Fire Dept.	441.00
Rawlins-Carbon County Airport Board	Public Transportation	5,000.00

ABATEMENTS

Brown Erickson & Hiser	Erroneous Assessment	\$ 33.38
Gilroy, Donald & Marilyn A.	Erroneous Assessment	24.54
Grace Drilling Co.	Erroneous Assessment	1,353.22

REBATES

Brown Erickson & Hiser	Erroneous Assessment	\$ 34.51
Brown Erickson & Hiser	Erroneous Assessment	36.25
Brown Erickson & Hiser	Erroneous Assessment	41.40
Brown Erickson & Hiser	Erroneous Assessment	45.95
Brown Erickson & Hiser	Erroneous Assessment	78.85

BONDS

Clyde O. Seymour Trustee	Medicine Bow Rural Health Care District October 1, 1994 to October 1, 1995	\$ 5,000.00
Darla G. Mitts Trustee	Medicine Bow Rural Health Care District October 1, 1994 to October 1, 1995	5,000.00

SHERIFF

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to accept the resignation of Chet Engstrom as Sheriff of Carbon County.

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to advise the Carbon County Democratic Central Committee of the vacancy in the office of Sheriff in Carbon County.

EXECUTIVE SESSION

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to go into executive session. (9:15 a.m.)

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to come out of executive session. (9:30 a.m.)

November 1, 1994

PRIVATE ROAD

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to set a private road hearing on January 3, 1995 at 3:00 p.m. in the matter of the application of Clear Creek Cattle Company, applicant for a private road.

PUBLIC HEALTH

Jenny Luallen, Public Health Nurse updated the Commissioners on PATCH (Planned Approach to Community Health). Also discussed, was the Wyoming Health Reform Commission summary of recommendations passed as of September 29, 1994, and a new pre and post natal home visit program.

SENIOR SERVICES

Carbon County Senior Services, Inc. director, Kathy Matson met with the Commissioners concerning office space in the Carbon Building.

BID OPENING

A bid opening was held at 11:00 a.m. for the proposed purchase of radios for use by the Carbon County Fire Department. The following bids were received:

Bid #1	Communications Source, Inc. 1618 East 11th Street Cheyenne, Wyoming 82001	Six radios \$5,468.34
Bid #2	Ericsson G.E. Mobile Communication 1325 S. Colorado Blvd., Suite 610 Denver, Colorado 80222	Six radios \$9,594.00

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming, and unanimously carried to accept the bid of Communication Source, Inc. for six radios.

EXTENSION

Doug Reynolds and Ceil Miner of the Extension Office reported on current projects.

PLANNING

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman, and unanimously carried to approve Case File #94-10 as follows:

Case File #94-10 - Zone Change - Multi Prop Inc., c/o Lloyd Rogers P.O. Box 136, Elk Mountain, WY 82324-0136. A Zone Change from RAM (Ranching, Agriculture, Mining) to RD (Residential Development) to provide for the concurrence of existing development and plans with the County zoning in the Aspen Highlands Subdivision First Filing, legally described as lots 1 through 47 (excluding Lots 22 and 25 which have already been rezoned) in the NE $\frac{1}{4}$ SE $\frac{1}{4}$, NW $\frac{1}{4}$ SE $\frac{1}{4}$; NE $\frac{1}{4}$ SW $\frac{1}{4}$, SE $\frac{1}{4}$ NE $\frac{1}{4}$, SW $\frac{1}{4}$ NE $\frac{1}{4}$; SE $\frac{1}{4}$ NW $\frac{1}{4}$ of Section 10, Township 19 North, Range 81 West, Carbon County, Wyoming.

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming, and unanimously carried to approve Case File #94-11 as follows:

Case File #94-11 - Zone Change - Thomas S. Lankford, P.O. Box 2639, Casper, WY 82602. A Zone Change from RAM (Ranching, Agriculture, Mining) to HB (Highway Business) to allow for a highway business on land legally described as Lot 53 in the N $\frac{1}{2}$ SE $\frac{1}{4}$ NE $\frac{1}{4}$ of Section 24, Township 21 North, Range 88 West, Carbon County, Wyoming, consisting of 4.82 acres.

The administrative report for the Planning Commission was given by Planner, Nina Adams.

ROAD & BRIDGE

County Road & Bridge Supervisor, Don Neuman gave his administrative report.

OLD PENITENTIARY JOINT POWERS BOARD

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming, and unanimously carried to appoint Ed Walker to the Old Penitentiary Joint Powers Board to fill the unexpired term of Lowell Fleenor whose term ends May, 1995.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

Attest: W.E. Harshman
W.E. Harshman, County Clerk

Arthur Zeiger
Arthur Zeiger, Chairman